# ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR WASHINGTON, D.C.

	)
In the Matter of:	)
	)
CARRI S. JOHNSON,	)
	)
Complainant,	)
	)
V.	) ARB Case No. 08-032
	)
SIEMENS BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES,	) ALJ Case No. 2005-SOX-1
INC., and SIEMENS AG,	)
	)
Respondents.	)
	)
	)

BRIEF OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH AS AMICUS CURIAE

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM C. LESSER Acting Associate Solicitor

JONATHAN T. REES
Acting Counsel for
Whistleblower Programs

NICKOLE C. WINNETT Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor Room N-2716 200 Constitution Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20210

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Procedural History3
B. The ALJ's Decision5
C. The ARB's Briefing Order5
ARGUMENT9
THE BOARD SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT SECTION 806 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT APPLIES TO CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES OF PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES
A. The Text of Section 806 of SOX Demonstrates That Coverage Extends to Consolidated Subsidiaries of Publicly Traded Companies
B. Coverage of Consolidated Subsidiaries Under Section 806 Is Consistent with SOX's Legislative History22
C. Subsidiary Coverage Effectuates SOX's Broad Remedial Purpose26
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32
ADDENDUM A  Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, Statement of Fin. Accounting Standards No. 46R (Fin. Accounting Standards Bd. 2003)
ADDENDUM B <u>Consolidated Financial Statements</u> ,  Accounting Research Bulletin No. 51 (1958), as amended by  Statement of Fin. Accounting Standards No. 160  (Fin. Accounting Standards Bd. 2008)

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Abkco v. Music, Inc.,
217 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2000)
Bristol v. Board of County Comm'rs of County of Clear Creek,
312 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2002)
Brown v. Thompson,
374 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2004)
Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)
Gereon v. Flightsafety Int'l and Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.,
2008-SOX-40 (ALJ Sept. 21, 2008)
Hukill v. Auto Care, Inc.,
192 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999)
Johnson v. Siemens Bldg. Tech., Inc.,
ALJ No. 2005-SOX-15 (ALJ Nov. 27, 2007)
Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Tech. Holdings, Inc.,
ARB No. 04-149 (ARB May 31, 2006) 4-5
Lawson v. FMR, LLC et al.,
F. Supp. 2d, Nos. 08-10466 & 08-10758,
2010 WL 1345153 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2010) 10,12,25-26
Liquilux Gas Corp. v. Martin Gas Sales,
979 F.2d 887 (1st Cir. 1992)
Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978)
Malin v. Siemens Med. Solutions Health Servs.,
638 F. Supp. 2d 492 (D. Md. Sept. 22, 2008) 18
Morefield v. Excelon Servs., Inc.,
ALJ No. 2004-SOX-2 (ALJ Jan. 28, 2004)
Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.,
247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001)

~			-	-
Cases	 cont	1r	ıuec	ľ

Page
Rao v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.,  No. 06-13723,  2007 WL 1424220 (E.D. Mich. May 14, 2007)
Romano v. U-Haul Int'l, 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000)
Stone & Webber Eng'g Corp. v. Herman, 115 F.3d 1568 (11th Cir. 1997)
<u>United States v. Bestfoods</u> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)
Walters v. Deutsch Bank AG, ALJ No. 2008-SOX-70 (ALJ Mar. 23, 2009) passim
Statutes:
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub.L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (July 30, 2002)
15 U.S.C. 78j-1(m)(4)
Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq</i> .,
15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(8)
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> ,
15 U.S.C. 80a-2(a)(8)

Statutes continued	~ ~
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. Sec. 929A (2010) passi	
Code of Federal Regulations:	
17 C.F.R. Part 210 17 C.F.R. 210.1-01(a)(2)	L 5 L 6
17 C.F.R. Part 229 17 C.F.R. 229.307	2(
17 C.F.R. Part 240 17 C.F.R. 240.12g-1	<u> </u>
17 C.F.R. Part 249 17 C.F.R. 249.308a	
29 C.F.R. Part 1980 29 C.F.R. 1980.101	
Miscellaneous:	
68 Fed. Reg. 36636 (June 18, 2003)	2 C
148 Cong. Rec. S6436 (daily ed. July 9, 2002)	33
Berkshire Hathaway, Inc., Annual Report 2009 (Form 10-K) (February 26, 2010), available at http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1067983/000119312510043450/0001193125-10-043450-index.htm)	2 5
Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2004)	L3

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (April 30, 2010)......................... 11-12,25

# ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of:	)
CARRI S. JOHNSON,	)
Complainant,	)
V.	) ARB Case No. 08-032
SIEMENS BUILDING TECHNOLOGIES, INC., and SIEMENS AG,	) ALJ Case No. 2005-SOX-15
